## TOWN OF GROVER ORDINANCE 6-14-2014-A ESTABLISHING OF SNOWMOBILE ROUTES IN TOWN OF GROVER

- 1. The Town Board of the Town of Grover on June 14, 2014 amends ordinances 2/85, 1/87, and 2/07 as adopted on 12/13/1985, 1/6/1987, and 2/12/2007. Establishing specified roads in the Town of Grover as Snowmobile Routes
  - a. A portion of Tower Road to Pollack Lake Road, Section 3 T31N R2W
  - b. A portion of Pollack Lake Road to Wintersports Road Section 3 T31N R2W
  - c. A portion of Wintersports Road North to County Highway "M" Section 3 T31N R2W
  - d. A portion of marked trail along County Highway "M" to Second Avenue Section 3 T31N R2W
  - e. Across Second Ave continuing along County Highway "M" on marked trail to Lake Road Section 3 T31N R2W
  - f. A portion of Forest Road 121 (Beaver Creek Road) from the trail crossing west to the Town of Ford in the northwest corner of Section 7 T31N R2W
- 2. The Clerk shall send a copy of this ordinance to the U.S Forest Service Ranger Station Medford, Wisconsin, Taylor County Clerk, Taylor County Sheriff, and the Department of Natural Resources respectively.
- 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication.

4.	The above ordinance approved and signed:	Chairman _	<u>Craig Bolz</u> Craig Bolz
		Supervisor	William Grote William Grote
		Supervisor	Elvin Doberstein
	Filed this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2014		
	Attest:Mary Quante_ Mary Quante Town of Grover Clerk		